# International Telecommunication Union



### Radiocommunication Bureau

(Direct Fax N°. +41 22 730 57 85)

**Administrative Circular CACE/457** 

28 August 2008

To Administrations of Member States of the ITU and Radiocommunication Sector Members participating in the work of the Radiocommunication Study Groups and the Special Committee on Regulatory/Procedural Matters

**Subject:** Radiocommunication Study Group 4

Approval of 1 revised Recommendation

#### Satellite Services

By Administrative Circular CAR/255 dated 9 May 2008, 1 draft revised Recommendation was submitted for approval following the procedure of Resolution ITU-R 1-5 (§ 10.4.5).

The conditions governing this procedure were met on 9 August 2008.

The approved Recommendation will be published by the ITU and Annex 1 to this Circular provides its title, with the assigned number.

> Valery Timofeev Director, Radiocommunication Bureau

#### Annex: 1

#### Distribution:

- Administrations of Member States and Radiocommunication Sector Members
- ITU-R Associates participating in the work of Radiocommunication Study Group 4
- Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Radiocommunication Study Groups and the Special Committee on Regulatory/Procedural Matters
- Chairman and Vice-Chairmen of the Conference Preparatory Meeting
- Members of the Radio Regulations Board
- Secretary-General of the ITU, Director of the Telecommunication Standardization Bureau, Director of the Telecommunication Development Bureau

Place des Nations +41 22 730 51 11 Telex 421 000 uit ch Telephone E-mail: itumail@itu.int Telefax Gr3: +41 22 733 72 56 Telegram ITU GENEVE CH-1211 Geneva 20 http://www.itu.int/ Gr4: +41 22 730 65 00

Switzerland

## ANNEX 1

# **Title of the approved Recommendation**

Recommendation ITU-R SF.1649-1

Doc. 4/BL/1

Guidance for determination of interference from earth stations on board vessels to stations in the fixed service when the earth station on board vessels is within the minimum distance

Y:\APP\PDF\_SERVER\BR\IN\457E.DOC